
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children & Adults, Public Health & Voluntary Sector Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 20th October, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Angela Piddock (Chair) 
Iman Less 
Tim Mitchell 
Ellie Ormsby 
 

Karen Scarborough 
Selina Short 
Max Sullivan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Linda Hunting - Policy & Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: lhunting@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other significant 
interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES  

 The minutes for the previous committee meeting are still being 
drafted and an update will be provid
[...]
, 
have good attendance at school and achieve their full potential. 

• All Children have the best start in life, needs are identified and supported early and they are 
school ready at five. 

• All our young people feel listened to, empowered to take action and have opportunities to 
co-produce/co-design services that affect them. 

• (RBKC Only) Children and young people affected by the Grenfell tragedy continue to be 
supported. The council, NHS and commissioned voluntary sector providers work together 
with communities to learn from their experience of the past five years and to ensure support 
is effective for children and their families. Issues of Equality, Diversity and Inclusion were 
reflected strongly during our engagement and co-production activities. These issues, 
concerns and aspirations are reflected in each of the seven priority outcomes set out in the 
Plan.  

Launch of Westminster’s Youth Justice Strategic Partnership Plan 
Westminster’s Early Help service and Youth Offending Team, with partners in the Youth Crime 
Prevention Partnership (including the Police, the Crown Prosecution Service, local Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Health and other council services) have developed and launched the new 
Youth Justice Strategic Partnership Plan. The plan sets out the Youth Crime Prevention Partnership 
(YCPP)’s vision and strategy for the next three years. The strategy is underpinned by a relational and 

Page 5



4 
 

trauma informed approach, believing that by focusing on understanding the reasons behind a young 
person’s behaviour, rather than just the result of the behaviour, children and young people will be 
supported to make and sustain change. Active partnership working is at the core of the strategy and 
under the plan partners will work to the same guiding principles and shared behaviours that parties 
believe are vital in making a shift ‘from offending to achieving’.  

The new plan went before Westminster’s Children & Adults, Public Health & Voluntary Sector Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 12th September 2022. Performance against the plan is 
monitored by the YCPP, an active and well-attended board who will update the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee on progress against the plan in six months’ time.  

Update on plans to reopen Bayswater Children’s Centre 
In line with the manifesto commitment to re-establish services from Bayswater Children’s Centre 
and expand the provision of stay and play schemes, officers have been working to develop options 
for services at Bayswater.  The Bayswater site is currently partly occupied by the Chelsea Community 
Hospital School until July 2023, and therefore it is proposed that in the interim we work on the 
development of a short term offer delivered in the basement of the centre before a longer-term 
offer is developed.  

After reviewing options, we are looking at a way forward that would establish a part-time offer 
running five sessions in a week. This would allow for testing the service offer and gauging take up 
and assessing needs of families. The offer would include 3-4 universal drop-in sessions supporting up 
to 15 children with a parent/carer and a SEND focussed workshop and/or drop-in session, supporting 
up to 10 children with a parent/carer. An offer of this kind aligns well with the objectives of our 
SEND strategy to increase the availability of early intervention support.  Officers are now pursuing 
funding options to meet the additional delivery and capital costs outlined against the second option, 
and an investment proposal is being submitted to address the costs.  

There will be further discussions on the longer-term vision for Bayswater and the services which 
could be located from the site. The current view is that we should build from the Family Hub model 
which is well established and has a focus on children, families and wider community engagement. 
We would want to engage the local community, service users and partners in shaping the service 
offer using the principles of co-design and development and would expect this to include a stay and 
play offer for 0-5s complemented by a wider range of council and partner services.  

Update on Music in Westminster Schools and the Tri-Borough Music Hub 
The Tri-borough Music Hub (TBMH or ‘The Hub’) is the award-winning lead organisation that 
oversees the delivery of music education in the three West London boroughs of Hammersmith and 
Fulham, Kensington and Chelsea, and the City of Westminster. The Hub receives core funding from 
the Department for Education via Arts Council England. It operates a shared-services model across 
three Local Authorities to deliver an expansive programme of musical learning, in and out of school. 

The Hub offers a variety of free services to maintained schools in the borough, ranging from access 
to the Virtual Music School, curriculum guidance documents, whole class teaching resources, 
network meetings, performance events, and wider partnership opportunities. All maintained 
Primary and Secondary schools in Westminster access free services from the Hub. The Hub also offer 
low-cost traded services to schools including instrumental/vocal teaching, instrument loan and some 
further performance events. 18 maintained Primary schools in Westminster receive traded services. 
The Hub also has 51 out-of-school pupils receiving music tuition, of which 8 are in receipt of Free 
School Meals.  

Page 6



5 
 

Due to falling pupil numbers in the borough, the Hub’s core funding for music education in 
Westminster has reduced year-on-year, from £222,839 in 2016-2017 to £194,724 in 2021-2022. This 
is made up of a main grant of £167,273 with an addition allocation of £27,451 for students eligible 
for Free School Meals. Traded services have been a source of income for the Hub, however this is 
not sustainable with the downturn in funding coupled with the costs of inflation, and the Hub are 
currently considering how they can sour
[...]

residents with the current pressures of the cost-of-living crisis.    
 

2.3 Culture 

Culture Fund 

The Culture Fund paper is being prepared for an Executive Decision following further feedback from 
Cabinet Members. This will provide £1.8m over four years to deliver grants to cultural and 
community partners to participate in Inside Out, the council’s outdoor summer arts festival, and 
various learning, wellbeing and outreach activities benefitting residents. It will also support a new 
Local Cultural Education Partnership, London Open House participation, Exhibition Road Cultural 
Group membership and various public realm initiatives.  

 
Energy price rises/warm spaces 
A letter is being sent to DCMS following widespread consultation with cultural venues in 
Westminster on projected energy price rises, with several facing costs rising by over three times 
recent levels. The Westminster Culture Network members have also been invited to take part in the 
council’s campaign to promote free warm spaces this winter. Several cultural, community and faith 
venues including National Gallery and Royal Academy of Arts have agreed to participate, with some 
venues also keen to develop bespoke resident events.  
 

 
2.4 Leisure 

Seymour Leisure Centre 

Page 9

https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50192393


8 
 

There is work ongoing to refine the design of the Centre following feedback and input from Willmott 
Dixon and the design team.  A revised Communications and Engagement Plan will be circulated 
shortly. 
 
Everyone Active Contract 
We are close to finalising with Everyone Active the terms for the contract extension over the period 
2023-2026. This includes formalising shared objectives around sustainability, social value and 
community provision and considering provisions to support ongoing enhancements to the scope of 
our leisure portfolio. 

Page 10



1 
 

 

Children & Adults, Public Health & 
Voluntary Sector Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 20 O
[...]
t with 
residents to ensure information/advice and signposting. 
 

Page 14

http://www.nwlondonics.nhs.uk/polio


5 
 

To further support residents through the energy crisis, Public Health has funded increased Green 
Doctors provision, and is pursuing opportunities for the Green Doctors to reach out to more 
residents through outreach with information on the energy price cap and energy efficiency advice 
in homes.  

  
2.9. Integrated Care System Update  

 
The North West London Integrated Care Boards have now been formally adopted as per the 
legislative timetable and Place (or Borough) Based Partnerships are now operating with new 
governance structures in place. Amendments to the NWL ICB have been requested and accepted 
to support wider local authority engagement that requires NHS England approval in the coming 
weeks.  
 
We have positioned the joint Health and Well Being Board as the main body overseeing delivery 
of the joint Health and Well Being Strategy, and delivery of our priorities at Place whilst also 
moving the meetings out into the community to ensure any public service changes really respond 
and recognise the needs of local people, facilitating more active engagement and attendance.   
 
Following an extensive engagement programme over the summer months we are now drafting 
the health and wellbeing strategy with the aim of having a consultative document ready for 
formal consultation in November. This will also be key to influencing NWL Integrated Care System 
strategy. 

 
A recent Government announcement by the Secretary of State in September includes an Adult 
Social Care Discharge Fund of £500m to support discharge planning in the winter months this 
year. This investment will be critical to manage social care financial pressures to ensure capacity 
in the social care market and the continued investment and design work to improve patient 
pathways.  
 
Heading into winter, there remains concerns about the increased demand on services and s
[...]
 

3.3 Westminster Connects 

Working more closely with the Volunteer team at One Westminster, regular volunteer 
opportunities are sent out once a fortnight to recruit volunteers for all the voluntary sector. The 
volunteer opportunities run by the council to support vulnerable residents, including shopping, 
walking companions and dog walking and fostering have increased with a gardening service. A 
home care volunteer service is being developed with Adult Social Care to help vulnerable 
residents with ‘life admin’ and to make a light meal for them. Westminster Connects will be 
reviewing what it can do to provide more support with the Cost of Living Crisis. A new platform 
is under development to make it easier for volunteers and community organisations to advertise 
opportunities, and a review of Westminster Connects will run over the autumn. 

A new agreement is in place with the police to support more event marshal volunteering. 
Additional training will be on offer to volunteers around safeguarding and care, as volunteers are 
supporting a range of vulnerable people and need to be clear about policies, procedures and 
support in each case.  

 

3.4 Community Contribution Fund 

Funding of £400,000 was awarded in May to 26 community projects supporting young people, 
reducing isolation or providing support around homelessness. A living impact report is being 
developed of short films of people who have benefited from the projects, as well as of the 
community organisations who run them. Over the next 6 months we will have a project manager 
from the Civil Service fast stream working on ways to increase the income to the Community 
Contribution Fund. 

A new marketing strategy will be developed and shared with trustees by end of November and 
an online impact report with films of projects and the beneficiaries will be ready by the end of 
November to demonstrate the impact of the fund. A second round of funding letters will be sent 
out to band G and Band H ho
[...]
 and Scrutiny functions, as set out in Chapter 4 of the Constitution in 
respect of matters relating to all those duties within the terms of reference of the Cabinet Member 
for Young People, Learning and Leisure and the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health 
and Voluntary Sector.   

(b) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny function in respect of matters within the remit of the 
Council’s non-executive Committees and Sub-Committees, which are within the broad remit of the 
Committee, in accordance with paragraphs 18.2 and 18.3 as well as section 19 of Chapter 4 of the 
Constitution.  

(c) Matters within the broad remit of the Cabinet Members referred to in (a) above which are the 
responsibility of external agencies.  

(d) Any other matter allocated by the Westminster Scrutiny Commission.  

(e) To have the power to establish ad hoc or Standing Sub-Committees as Task Groups to carry out 
the scrutiny of functions within these terms of reference.  

(f) To scrutinise the duties of the Lead Members which fall within the remit of the Committee or as 
otherwise allocated by the Westminster Scrutiny Commission.  

(g) To scrutinise any Bi-borough proposals which impact on service areas that fall within the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  

(h) To oversee any issues relating to Performance within the Committee’s terms of reference.  

(i) To have the power to scrutinise those partner organisations under a duty to that are relevant to 
the remit of the Committee.  

(j) To consider any Councillor Calls for Action referred by a Ward Member to the Committee.  

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – Children, Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 

 

ROUND 1 
12 July 2022 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director/senior 

officer 
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 

key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priori
[...]
ive considering the cost-of-living crisis 
• Arrange a site visit to St. Charles Hospital  
• Seymour Leisure Centre 
• Review of the Music Hubs scheme 

 

Unallocated items – this may either be substituted in for a substantive item elsewhere in the year or 
may be rolled over for future municipal years 

• Annual Fostering and Adoption Report 
• Attainment Gap  
• Primary School capacity 
• Bridging the Gap  
• Community Health Workers 
• Pre-birth to five strategy review 
• Libraries service overview and review 

Page 35



• Annual corporate parenting report 
• IRO report 
• Annual self-assessment progress report (Children’s) 
• Youth crime prevention plan 
• Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Plan 
• School Uniform Support Scheme 
• Ukraine Programme Update 
• Pre-Birth to five strategy delivery review  
• Supported Internships Annual Review 
• Participation Report 
• Autism Strategy delivery update 
• Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2021-22 
• Reports and progression pathways for young people at both key stages 
• Annual Child Protection Report 
• Westminster Guardians Report 
• Family hubs  
• An update on the Annual Youth Justice Plan (after results from the service’s inspection have 

been released)  
• Westminster Reveals 2023/Summer Cultural Outreach 
• Westminster Adult Education Service – strategic plan review 

 

Page 36



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Children, Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 
NOTED ACTIONS SINCE July 2022 

 

Action Status/Follow 
Up 

That Hallfield Food bank be added to 
Westminster Connects list. 
 

In progress 

That arrangements be made for Members to 
visit voluntary sector organisations in 
Westminster. 

In progress 

That the Cabinet Member arranges to meet with 
the Chair to discuss potential topics to add to 
the P&S Work Programme for the forthcoming 
year. 

In progress 

That the following items be reported regularly in 
the Cabinet Member Report: 

• the status of covid in care homes and 
disability settings. 
• update on the work and decisions of 
the Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
• the on-going budget pressures on 
Adult Social Care Health. 
 

In progress 

That the Children and Young People Mental 
Health Task Group Report be published and 
that an update on the recommendations 
contained in the report be circulated to the 
Committee. 

In progress 

That details of how the schools were managing 
the school uniform scheme be circulated to the 
Committee. 

In progress 

That the links to past Children and Adult P&S 
Committee Agenda Packs and minutes be 
emailed to the Committee. 

Complete 
 

That the Access to Culture Report 2019 and an 
update on the recommendations contained in 
the report be circulated to the Committee. 

In progress 

That parents be consulted quickly on any 
proposals regarding their children’s primary 
schools becoming federations. 

Complete 

Page 37



That an update on Westminster Adult Education 
Service (WAES) relocation to a new building be 
circulated to the Committee. 

In progress 

That data on school exclusions in Westminster 
schools be circulated to the Committee. 

Complete 

That the Cabinet Member arranges to meet with 
the Chair to discuss potential topics to add to 
the P&S Work Programme for the forthcoming 
year. 

Complete 

That a briefing on the Music Hub be included in 
Cllr Roca’s next Cabinet Member Update, in 
October. 
 

Complete 
 

That a visit to a family hub to be organised for 
Committee Members 

In progress 

That the Annual Youth Justice Plan be 
reviewed at the September meeting. 

Complete 

That detailed data/financial implications for 
services be included in reports. 

Complete 

That discussions regarding potential topics 
continue outside of the meeting.   

Complete 

The Chair encouraged Members to email their 
ideas for topics/items for the Committee Work 
Programme, a Task Group or even for 
individual Member scrutiny to the Scrutiny 
Officer. 

Com

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

CHILDREN & ADULT, PUBLIC HEALTH & VOLUNTARY SECTOR
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 SEPTEMBER 2022
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Children & Adult, Public Health & Voluntary Sector
Policy & Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 12 September 2022 at 6.30pm at
Westminster City Hall, Room 18.06 - 18.08, Floor 18, 64 Victoria Street, London,
SW1E 6QP.

Members Present: Councillors Iman Less, Tim Mitchell, Ellie Ormsby, Angela
Piddock (Chair), Karen Scarborough, Selina Short and Max Sullivan.

Co-opted Members: Alix Ascough, Marina Coleman, Professor Ryan Nichol and
Mark Hewitt.

Also present: Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Cabinet Member for Adult Social
Care, Public Health and Voluntary sector), Councillor Tim Roca (Cabinet Member for
Young People, Learning and Leisure), Artemis Kassi (Lead Scrutiny
Advisor/Statutory Officer) and Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor).

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Council, co-opted Members and
guests to the meeting, including, James Balloqui attending as an observer
and one of Westminster’'s two Youth MP’s.

1.2  The Chair invited the committee to join in a minute's silence in memory of the
passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.

1.3  The Chair reminded Members that the Committee had both a statutory and
scrutiny responsibility to scrutinise public health and education concerns of
the Council.

1.4  The Chair requested that all answers to questions posed in the meeting be
provided in writing to Scrutiny within two weeks of this meeting. It was noted
by the Chair that answers would be made available to the Committee as well
as tracked on the action tracker by the Policy and Scrutiny team.



1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

ACTIONS:

1. All responses to questions arising from the meeting to be provided to the
Policy and Scrutiny team by no later than Monday, 26 September 2022.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no new declarations of interest registered.

It was noted by the Chair, that Scrutiny would need to compile a list of any
declarations for committee members.

ACTIONS:

1. Scrutiny to compile a declarations of interest document for its members of
this committee.

MINUTES

The Chair sought approval that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July be
approved. as a correct record of proceedings.

The Committee Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of
proceedings.

PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE,
PUBLIC HEALTH AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR

The Cabinet Member provided an overview of her portfolio including its
service areas, priorities for the year ahead and key service updates/issues.
The Cabinet Member responded to questions on the following topics:

The £1.2m released from the Public Health Grant to the Capital programme
and how those funds are being spent, in particular, what plans are in place to
address green spaces and prioritise neighbourhood projects for residents.
How the qualifier of ‘deprivation’ in relation to Public Health Grant spending is
decided.

The Bi-Borough Place Based arrangements for social care and at what stage
a report will be available from the Health and Wellbeing Board on the newly
constituted Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The importance of strengthening the engagement with partners to support and
develop the mental health strategy.

The need for further information regarding the Green Doctors Service.

The progress with the Polio vaccination rollout, including, what is being
developed to encourage parents to vaccinate their children.

The work commenced to support young people to reduce isolation and
homelessness.



4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

The importance of a long-term Westminster Council strategy for combating
hot weather preparedness, including within schools.

Other issues discussed were a trial dose of the Monkeypox vaccination given
to residents in Chelsea and Westminster Hospital to aid the supply shortage,
the need for a cold weather preparedness plan and data collection and
sharing and the need for extra security and an understanding of data held and
shared by GP practices.

ACTIONS:

1. That a paper about the Gordon Hospital, to include information of the
public consultation to come to the October Policy and Scrutiny Committee
meeting.

2. That a report from the NHS on the plans for Palantir be arranged for the
Committee.

PORTFOLIO UPDATE — CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE,
LEARNING AND LEISURE

The Cabinet Member provided an overview of his portfolio including its service
areas, priorities for the year ahead and key service updates/issues. The
Cabinet Member responded to questions on the following topics:

The continuing financial pressures on schools to provide basic educational
needs to students, especially in deprived areas and what measures are in
place by the Council to support schools in the current financial climate.
The continuing pressure on funds available for school headteachers and the
increase in costs to provide school meals to pupils, the importance of
providing a form of school meal to pupils in deprived areas, and what
provisions are being made by the Council.

The falling pupil numbers across Westminster and what can be done to
improve the situation.

The ongoing concerns around the breadth of schools that provide a school
uniform support scheme.

The Bi-Borough School Inclusion Strategy.

The expenditure of the Cultural Fund.

What the continuing support will be for Ukrainian arrivals.

Other issues discussed were how the Council is measuring the effectiveness
of the school uniform provision, the availability of the English language
provision for asylum seekers in hostels, the financial implications for the mid-
year pupil entrants, the cost of the LOC scheme and the service provided by
partners, and the Everyone Active Contract.

The Chair advised Members finances would be a primary focus at the next
Committee meeting in October.



5.4

6.1

6.3

ACTIONS:

1. That the proposal to the Department for Education regarding the English
provision for asylum seekers be provided to the committee.

2. That details of the Youth Offending Team caseload under the new
safeguards will be available to the Committee for review.

3. That a briefing note on how the funds within the Cultural Fund have been
spent will be circulated to the Committee.

4. That details of how the Children’s Library will be financed will be circulated
to the Committee.

5. That statistics for the launch of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and any
links between this and the Bi-Borough School Inclusion Strategy be
circulated to the Committee.

ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN - EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CHILDREN’S
SERVICES

The Chair welcomed Sarah Newman (Bi Borough Executive Director of
Children) and Madhu Chauhan (Head Early Help Family Services) to
introduce the paper and provide an overview of the report. The Executive
Director responded to questions on the following topics:

The issue of non-engagement in education with young offenders and their
parents or carers.

The challenges in policing the over-represented groups, in particular, stop and
search initiatives.

The importance of early intervention with young people.

The ongoing issues in the borough of the use, sale, and evidence of a
systemic problem with the use of the drug, nitrous oxide.

The importance of stronger communication and engagement with the
community regarding s.60 stop and search powers under the Criminal Justice
and Public Order Act 1994.

The issues with gangs present in the borough, including the exploitation of
vulnerable residents.

ACTIONS:

1. That details of the possible links between the use of nitrous oxide and
mental health issues in young people will be provided to the Committee.

2. That a glossary of the terms, and explanatory details to accompany the
charts used in the Westminster Youth Justice Strategic Partnership Plan
be provided for the Committee.

3. That more recent reoffending data of young people were be provided to
the Committee.



7.1

7.2

4. That ideas for further resources that would enable the MET police the
ability to deal with crime more effectively be provided to the Committee.

5. That an update on the points discussed in the meeting that derived from
the report be provided to the Committee in six months’ time (March 2023).
This should be included as part of the Cabinet Member Report.

OUT OF SCHOOL PROVISION

The Chair welcomed lan Heggs (Bi-Borough Director of Education) and Iraklis
Kolokotronis (Bi-Borough Principal Early Years' Service Education) to
introduce the paper. The Bi-Borough Director of Education responded to
questions on the following topics:

The ongoing issues in collating key information and identifying the challenges
that affect long-term retention in schools.

The multi-school hubs and making that provision more sustainable.

The updating of information on the Family Information Service being carried
out in a timely manner and regularly.

The cause for concern, that only 8 out of 31 eligible schools in the borough
are engaging with the ‘Magic Breakfast’ scheme.

That the ‘Magic Breakfast’ website needs to be updated and promoted more
robustly.

The ongoing impact of pupil retention for the Out of School Provision and the
knock-on effect of this, including, the difficulties with retaining staff and using
appropriate venues for these activities.

The shortage of Out of School Provision for parents and carers of children
aged 0-5 years and the cause for concern over the schools and families that
do not meet the eligibility threshold for the Out of School Provision in
Westminster.

The list of activity clubs available are not all registered with Ofsted.

The importance of a ‘Holiday’ Out of School Provision.

The difficulties around creating suitable training for all providers of the After
School Provisions and the issues of these activities being unregulated.

The import role of youth clubs and how they need to be promoted more
actively throughout the Borough.

Other issues discussed were the idea of schools sharing staff to facilitate the
use of more hubs for the out of school provision, the introduction of the
‘Walking Bus’, the ability for parents and carers to obtain the necessary
information about services available, whether volunteers be utilised for
Westminster Connect with the appropriate measures, whether there is
capability to provide milk as an alternative to Breakfast Club or the alternative
of a piece of fruit and the Bi-Borough After School music hub provision.



7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

ACTIONS:

1. That the ‘Magic Breakfast’ website will be promoted and updated more
regularly.

2. That details of cultural enrichment factors that are prioritised by the
Council be communicated to the Committee.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee reviewed potential items to be prioritised for the 2022/23 work
programme, which includes focussing on:

The continuing financial pressures facing primary schools.

The cost-of-living crisis and the effects on residents, particularly those in
deprived areas.

The Primary Health Care offer within the borough.

The Committee noted the importance of the Scrutiny being demand-led and
flexible in its approach and with its priorities on the work programme, in order
to be responsive to ever-changing demands on the Council.

The Chair advised Members the focus of the next meeting in October would
be the health provision of the borough.

Other issues discussed were scrutiny power over NHS services, including
inconsistencies with Primary Care providers in the borough and the concerns
with the implementation of Palantir in GP practices and their access to NHS
data.

ACTIONS:

1. That a guest be invited to speak at the next Committee meeting from
Gordon Hospital.

2. That a site visit be arranged to Gordon and St. Charles hospitals for
Committee Members.

3. That an informal meeting to be scheduled with Committee Members
before the next full Committee meeting to discuss work plan priorities.

4. That an informal meeting of Cabinet Member Officers will be scheduled to
aid Scrutiny Officers with forward planning of priorities.

5. That feedback will be provided to the Committee regarding the ‘Magic
Breakfast’ provision.

6. That a consultation be arranged so the Committee can assess the
intended roll-out of the Palantir services.



9. TERMINATION OF MEETING

9.1 The meeting ended at 8.15 pm.

CHAIR DATE




